
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

MARCH 2, 2020 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Highway Maintenance and Construction 

Company for the 2018-2019 Chip Seal Program in the amount of $78,784.51, plus 

interest earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

     

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 78,784.51 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 75,759.00 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-870.018 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The Chip Seal Program is an ongoing effort to rehabilitate 

Novi’s chip seal roads. Chip sealing provides an application of a special protective 

wearing surface to an existing pavement. There are only a handful of chip seal streets in 

Novi, which typically carry lower traffic volumes. The 2018 chip seal program focused on 

the following local roads: 

 

•  Brenda Lane   •  Joseph Drive  •  Burton Drive 

•  Delmont Drive   •  Dinser Drive 

 

The low-bidder, Highway Maintenance and Construction Company, included a letter 

with their bid indicating their schedule was booked and they were unable to complete 

the work by the seasonal limitation date of September 15, 2018. Therefore, Highway 

Maintenance agreed to do the patching preparation in 2018 and complete the chip 

seal application in spring 2019. 

 

The City also took advantage of the low unit prices bid by Highway Maintenance which 

meant the City could revisit all the chip seal streets in the program. Change Order No. 1 

added touch-up work to nearly 30 other chip seal streets. Also, included with this change 

order was paving an inch and a half of hot mix asphalt on Dinser and Delmont streets to 

provide a better foundation for the chip seal surface. This additional fortification was 

needed since these two streets have much higher traffic volumes. Change Order No. 1, 



in the amount of $242,935.12, was approved at the April 1, 2019 Council meeting. A 

complete list of the Change Order No. 1 chip seal streets are located below: 

 

 •  Buffington Drive  •  Pembine Street  •  Henning Drive 

 •  Shawood Drive  •  Pleasant Cove Drive •  Shamrock Hill Street 

 •  Crown Drive  •  Summit Drive  •  Eubank Street 

 •  Lemay Street  •  Maudlin Street  •  Owenton Street 

 •  Bernstadt Street  •  Endwell Street  •  Chapman Drive 

 •  Paramount Street  •  Monticello Street  •  Lashbrook Street 

 •  Parklow Street  •  Herman Street  •  Penhill Street 

 •  West Lake Drive  •  Duana Avenue  •  Charlotte Street 

 •  Austin Drive  •  Taft Road   •  Garfield Road 

 •  12 ½ Mile Road  •  Lebenta Street  •  Lavon Street 

 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the July 23, 2018 City Council 

meeting to Highway Maintenance and Construction Company in the amount of 

$130,660.03. Staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, AECOM-Great 

Lakes, to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $78,784.50 that is due 

to the Contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 2).  The City Attorney reviewed the final 

documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela, February 21, 

2020). There were two (2) previously approved change orders issued for this project 

resulting in an increase of $235,920.82 or 180.6% over the awarded amount. The 

approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $366,580.85. 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Highway Maintenance and 

Construction Company for the 2018-2019 Chip Seal program in the amount of $78,784.51, 

plus interest earned on retainage. 

 



Delmont Dr

Dinser Dr

Joseph Dr

Brenda Ln

Burton Dr

South Lake Dr

No
vi 

Rd

Eight Mile Rd

Twelve Mile Rd

Ta
ft R

d

Thirteen Mile Rd

Me
ad

ow
br

oo
k R

d

Wi
xo

m 
Rd

Be
ck

 Rd

Ha
gg

er
ty 

Rd

Ten Mile Rd

Nine Mile Rd

Eleven Mile Rd

Grand River Ave

West
 Pa

rk D
r

0 1,500 3,000 4,500750
Feet

1 inch = 3,764 feet I

Map Author: Joseph Akers
Date: April 23, 2018
Project: 2018 Chip Seal Program
Version #: 1
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

2018 Chip Seal Program
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi
Chip Seal 
Candidate Streets



§̈¦I-96

No
vi 

Rd

Eight Mile Rd

South Lake Dr

West
 Pa

rk D
r

Thirteen Mile Rd

W Pontiac Trl

Ta
ft R

d

Na
pie

r R
d

Me
ad

ow
br

oo
k R

d

Old
Novi Rd

West Rd

Wi
xo

m 
Rd

Be
ck

 Rd

Ha
gg

ert
y R

d

Ten Mile Rd

Nine Mile Rd

Eleven Mile Rd

Ea
st 

La
ke

 Dr

Grand River Ave

Fourteen Mile Rd

Twelve
Mile Rd

""M-5

0 1,700 3,400 5,100850
Feet

1 inch = 4,203 feet I

Map Author: Joseph Akers
Date: March 21, 2019
Project: 2018-19 Chip Seal Program
Version #: 1
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

2018-19 Chip Seal Program
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of NoviLegend
Chip Seal Candidates



2018/2019 CHIP SEAL PROGRAM 

 

Summit Drive – Eastern Half, creating new chip seal cul-de-sac 

 

Summit Drive – Western Half, creating new chip seal cul-de-sac 

 



 

Brenda Lane @ Joseph Drive 

 

 

Joseph Drive – looking north from Brenda Lane 

 



 

Joesph Drive – looking north towards Grand River Avenue 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
 February 21, 2020 
 
 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: 2018 -2019 Chip Seal Program – Highway Maintenance & Construction 
 Closing Documents  
 

Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 2018 -2019 Chip Seal Program: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Contractor will be required to provide its full 
unconditional waiver of lien in exchange for the final payment. Please feel free to contact me with 
any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 
 Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer  
 Mark Koskinen, AECOM 
 Megan Mikus, Public Works Budget Analyst 

Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 
 



Balance Due This Payment = 78,784.50$        

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

OWNER: ENGINEER: CONTRACTOR:

CONTRACT AMOUNT FINAL COMPLETION DATES DATES OF ESTIMATE

ORIGINAL: ORIGINAL: FROM:

REVISED:

REVISED: ACTUAL: TO:

SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

0 CD 10.00 700.00$           7,000.00$             20.00 700.00$          14,000.00$            1.00 700.00$                5% 16.50 11,550.00$                   83%

1 LS 1.00 5,000.00$        5,000.00$             1.00 5,000.00$       5,000.00$              1.00 5,000.00$                     100%

2 LS 1.00 2,525.00$        2,525.00$             0.00 2,525.00$       -$                       -1.00 (2,525.00)$           0% 0.00

3 LS 1.00 4,500.00$        4,500.00$             1.00 4,500.00$       4,500.00$              1.00 4,500.00$                     100%

4 LF 200.00 8.00$               1,600.00$             0.00 8.00$              -$                       0.00

5 TON 25.00 80.00$             2,000.00$             0.00 80.00$            -$                       0.00

6 EA 3.00 1,750.00$        5,250.00$             0.00 1,750.00$       -$                       0.00

7 EA 3.00 185.00$           555.00$                0.00 185.00$          -$                       0.00

8 SY 17031.00 2.25$               38,319.75$           15474.00 2.25$              34,816.50$            15474.00 34,816.50$                   100%

9 SY 11811.00 2.25$               26,574.75$           43356.50 2.25$              97,552.13$            -204.50 (460.13)$              0% 43356.50 97,552.13$                   100%

10 SY 17031.00 0.63$               10,729.53$           63857.50 0.63$              40,230.23$            36135.00 22,765.05$           57% 63857.50 40,230.23$                   100%

11 TON 29.00 420.00$           12,180.00$           79.78 420.00$          33,507.60$            2.14 898.80$                3% 79.78 33,507.60$                   100%

12 SY 174.00 25.00$             4,350.00$             381.21 25.00$            9,530.25$              207.21 5,180.25$             54% 381.21 9,530.25$                     100%

13 TON 37.00 380.00$           14,060.00$           79.20 380.00$          30,096.00$            42.20 16,036.00$           53% 79.20 30,096.00$                   100%

14 LF 40.00 55.00$             2,200.00$             0.00 55.00$            -$                       0.00

15 LF 48.00 17.00$             816.00$                0.00 17.00$            -$                       0.00

130,660.03$         255,232.70$          41,894.98$           255,232.70$                 100%

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

95574

CITY OF NOVI

2018 (2019) Chip Seal Program

City of Novi

45175 W. Ten Mile Road

19-2201

October 31, 2019

AECOM-Great Lakes

27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000

(248) 204-5900

Novi, Michigan 48375

Ditching

N/A

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

September 21, 2018

Highway Maintenance & Constr., Inc.

12101 Wahrman Street

Romulus, Michigan 48174

July 1, 2019

Seal, Fog

Spray Patch

Hand Patch

Description of Item

Pre-Construction Audio-Visual

TOTAL THIS SHEET

HMA Surface Remove

Pvmt Mrkg, WB, 12-inch, White

GL# 203-203.00-870.018

September 21, 2019

Seal, Single Chip, Patching

Constr. Inspection "Crew Day"

Seal, Single Chip

Southfield, Michigan 48034

(734) 941-8885

Shoulder, Cl II

Erosion Control, Silt Fence

$130,660.03

$366,580.85

2018 (2019) Chip Seal Program - Base Bid

Maintaining Traffic

Mobilization (10%)

Point-Up Drainage Structure

Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE



APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

SECTION 1.

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Division Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

16 SY 1 0.00 1.25$              -$                       -500.00 (625.00)$              0% 0.00 -$                             

17 TON 1 740.80 123.00$          91,118.40$            -31.26 (3,844.98)$           -4% 740.80 91,118.40$                   100%

18 SY 1 1798.20 11.25$            20,229.75$            1798.20 20,229.75$           100% 1798.20 20,229.75$                   100%

19 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

20 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

21 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

22 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

23 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

24 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

25 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

26 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

27 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

28 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

29 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

30 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

31 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

32 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

33 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

34 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

35 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

36 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

37 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

38 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

39 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

40 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

41 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

42 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

43 0 0.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

111,348.15$          15,759.77$           111,348.15$                 

130,660.03$         255,232.70$          41,894.98$           255,232.70$                 

130,660.03$         366,580.85$          57,654.75$           366,580.85$                 100%

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

GL#

N/A

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

CITY OF NOVI

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

2018 (2019) Chip Seal Program 19-2201

203-203.00-870.018HMA, 1.5-inch Cold Mill

0

0

0

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS

GRAND TOTAL

203-203.00-870.018

203-203.00-870.018

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Description of Item

Skim Coat, HMA

HMA, 1.5-inch Cold Mill



Section 2.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

Original Contract Amount: CHANGE ORDERS

Change Orders: No. Date

1 April 2, 2019

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 2 November 5, 2019

3

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 4

5

MINUS Retainage: 6

MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 16.50 7

This Pay 1.00 8

Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 9

10

MINUS L.D.'s: # of days over =

$ amount/day = $600

Subtotal:

TOTAL:

Subtotal:

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments:

1 290,246.35$                   

2 -$                                

3 -$                                10.00

4 -$                                10.00

5 -$                                20.00

6 -$                                16.50

7 -$                                3.50

8 -$                                

9 -$                                

10 -$                                

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT:

235,920.82$                              

366,580.85$                              

366,580.85$                              

Amount

235,920.82$                      

(7,014.30)$                         

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

242,935.12$                      

Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining:

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract:

366,580.85$                              

290,246.35$                              

Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders:

Total Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed:

Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date:

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under:

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

95574

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

CITY OF NOVI

N/A

2018 (2019) Chip Seal Program 19-2201

78,784.50$                 

-$                                          

366,580.85$                              

-$                                          

2,450.00$                                 

369,030.85$                              

130,660.03$                              



Section 3.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that:  (1) Any previous progress payments received from Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION

OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge is recommended.

in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications

for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise CITY OF NOVI

listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and

clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond

acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or 

encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with

the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents.

All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by

the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and

a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider

covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount.

CONSULTANT - Electronic Signature Certification

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer

Electronic Signature Certification

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375CITY OF NOVI

2018 (2019) Chip Seal Program 19-2201

N/A

Highway Maintenance & Constr., Inc.

CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification

AECOM-Great Lakes

PAYMENT NO.:



2

NOVI NO.: 19-2201

CIP NO.: N/A

Project:

Owner: Engineer:

Contractor:

November 5, 2019

Reasoning:

Division Add Deduct

0 CD $700.00

0 CD $700.00

0 CD $700.00

0 CD $700.00

0 CD $700.00

2 Pre-Construction Audio-Visual LS $2,525.00 1 $2,525.00

4 Erosion Control, Silt Fence FT $8.00 200 $1,600.00

5 Shoulder, Cl II Ton $80.00 25 $2,000.00

6 Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2 EA $1,750.00 3 $5,250.00

7 Point-Up Drainage Structure EA $185.00 3 $555.00

8 Seal, Single Chip SY $2.25 1557 $3,503.25

9 Seal, Single Chip, Patching SY $2.25 2142.5 $4,820.63

10 Seal, Fog SY $0.63 8412.5 $5,299.88

11 Spray Patch Ton $420.00 17.72 $7,442.40

12 HMA Surface Remove SY $25.00 207.21 $5,180.25

13 Hand Patch Ton $380.00 42.2 $16,036.00

14 Ditching FT $55.00 40 $2,200.00

15 Pvmt Mrkg, WB, 12-inch, White FT $17.00 48 $816.00

16 HMA, 1.5" Cold Mill SY $1.25 500 $625.00

17 Skim Coat, HMA Ton $123.00 182.3 $22,422.90

Subtotals $26,516.13 $53,760.18

Total

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE & CHANGE ORDER No.

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

95574

2018 (2019) Chip Seal Program

City of Novi AECOM-Great Lakes

Highway Maintenance & Constr., Inc. This document hereby renders changes in the Work, changes in the Contract

12101 Wahrman Street Time and changes in the Contract Price by adding, deducting and/or 

Romulus, Michigan 48174 balancing individual Contract line items through a signed authorization of the 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000

Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield, Michigan 48034

(248) 735-5632 (248) 204-5900

Item Description

"Crew Days" - Base Bid

"Crew Days" - 

"Crew Days" - 

"Crew Days" - 

"Crew Days" - 

(734) 941-8885 Prime Contractor, Owner, and Engineer.

Drafted Date:

Final balancing of all items.

Incorrect unit used for the #16 milling item previously.

EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS

Item No. Unit Unit Price Quantity

Contract Price

-$27,244.05
Page 1 of 2



Division Add Deduct

18 1 SY $11.25 1798.2 $20,229.75

Subtotals $20,229.75 $0.00

Total

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

Item No. Unit Unit Price Quantity

Contract Price

Item Description

203-203.00-870.018

Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $242,935.12

Revised Contract Amount $366,580.85

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT TIME BY:

$20,229.75

Increase/Decrease in Contract Price -$7,014.30

Original Contract Amount $130,660.03

Approved By:

Sue Morianti, Purchasing Manager

Page 2 of 2

Accepted By:

Highway Maintenance & Constr., Inc.

Prepared By:

AECOM-Great Lakes

Reviewed By:

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer




















